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MODEL STRING GAUGE
4 String Basses |.045, .065, .085, .105"
5 String Basses |.045, .065, .085, .105, .130"
6 String Basses |.032, .045, .065, .085, .105, .130"
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ATTACHMENTS
R &
ZUBEHOR

ACCESORIOS

ACCESSOIRES
ACCESSORI

Bt

For PRESRIGE, PREMIUM and Grooveline

* Please check the contents of the shipment first. The shipment includes Guitar,
Case, Instruction Manual (this document), and the following attachments.

c BHICHBROBBEHREL T LSN, F4—4KEK T—X BYUKVSHAE
(FF) RMRIEEDM, HROMHBHELTHET.

« Bitte Uberprifen Sie zuerst den Inhalt der Lieferung. Zum Lieferumfang gehéren
die Gitarre, der Koffer, die Anleitung (dieses Dokument) und das nachfolgend
genannte Zubehor.

* En primer lugar, compruebe los contenidos del envio. El envio incluye la guitarra,
la funda, el manual de instrucciones (este documento) y los siguientes
accesorios.

 Avant toute chose, veuillez vérifi er le contenu de la livraison. La livraison inclut
la guitare, un étui, un guide d'utilisation (le présent document) et les accessoires
suivants.

 Innanzitutto, controllare il contenuto della confezione. La confezione include
chitarra, custodia, manuale di istruzioni (il presente documento) e gli accessori
di seqguito descritti.

o SR AR o AN . S BT CA4S) DURT A

Multi-Tool
RIVFY—=Ib
Universalwerkzeug
Herramienta multiusos
Multi outils

Strumento multiuso

2T R

1.5-mm Allen Wrench
1.5mmRELUF

1,5-mm Inbusschlissel
Llave Allen de 1,5 mm

Clé Allen de 1,5 mm

Chiave a brugola da 1,5 mm

1.5-mm N fifk

SPECIAL NUT WRENCH (Grooveline only)

FIWRA Y FHHTF v FAL 2 F (Groovelined )
SPEZIELLER SCHRAUBENSCHLUSSEL (nur Grooveline)
LLAVE PARA TUERCA ESPECIAL (solo para Grooveline)
CLE POUR ECROU (Grooveline uniguement)

CHIAVE SPECIALE PER DADI (solo Grooveline)
FERESZBHRT (IR Grooveline #51)
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MR-2 (BTB)

* Hook the ball end below the string catch at the rear of the bridge.

Ty DT U= MEADT v I ICEDR—IVI Y K5 o##F 5,

* Haken Sie das Kugelende unter die Saiten-Catch hinten am Steg.

* Attachez la boule de la corde sous I'attache cordes a I'arriere du chevalet.

* Enganche la bola del extremo debajo de la retenida de la cuerda en la parte
posterior del puente.

* Ancorare l'estremita a sfera sotto il fermo-corda sulla parte posteriore del ponte.

o FEEE LA BRI — I AR IS T4 AL T o

32

Install the string from the back of the instrument through the string grommets or
thread through the holes in the bridge.

*Note; When replacing strings, check with the dealer to make sure the new strings are long enough for the full
scale length of the bass.

R4 BAOKED T L SINOREBLTERS 5HEE TV v O TV— bR
ICEEY 5HEDEEMEIRTELT,
k7 RUCEET 58, ROBHAILL > TRRENTHATBASBYETOT, TEELEN,

Montieren Sie die Saiten von der Rickseite des Instruments durch die
Saitendurchfiihrungen, oder flihren Sie sie durch die Lécher am Steg.

*Hinweis: Klaren Sie vor dem Ersetzen von Saiten mit dem Handler ab, dass die neuen Saiten lang genug sind
fur die volle Lange des Basses.

Instale la cuerda desde la parte posterior del instrumento pasandola por los ojales
o enhébrela por los orificios del puente.

*Remarque :lorsque vous remplacez les cordes, consultez votre revendeur pour savoir si les nouvelles cordes
sont assez longues pour votre modéle de guitare basse.

Installez la corde par l'arriére de l'instrument en passant la corde a travers les

ceillets, ou faites-la passer par les trous du chevalet.
*Nota: cuando vaya a cambiar las cuerdas, consulte con el vendedor para verificar que las cuerdas nuevas sean
suficientemente largas para el bajo.

Montare la corda dalla parte posteriore dello strumento attraverso le asole per le
corde o far passare attraverso i fori nel ponte.
*Nota: quando si sostituiscono le corde, verificare con il rivenditore
che la nuova corda sia lunga abbastanza per la lunghezza
completa della scala del basso.

MORG R T LS ERAL o 552
U BN R RTRIATL KRS DR SRR K




B200, B205 (SRX)

The B200/B205 bridges allow two styles of string installation.
B200/B2057U v 23, MOBEEET Y v T — b LO2ERHAHDSERET,
Bei den Stegen B200/B205 gibt es zwei Mdglichkeiten, Saiten aufzuziehen.

Les chevalets B200/B205 permettent l'installation des cordes de deux maniéres
différentes.

Los puentes B200/B205 permiten utilizar dos métodos para instalar cuerdas.
| ponti B200/B205 permettono due tipi di installazione delle corde.

B200/B205 E# fuiF LA P e 5507

1. Hook the ball end below the string catch at the rear of the bridge.
1.7V 2T —MEADT v U ICEDKR—ILT
¥ RE5Io#15 )

1. Fuhren Sie die Saite in die Offnung des Steges
ein und haken Sie das Kugelende unter die
Saitenhalterung am hinteren Ende des Steges fest.
1. En passant les cordes a l'arriere du chevalet.

1. Enganche la bola del extremo debajo de la
retenida de la cuerda en la parte posterior del
puente.

1. Ancorare l'estremita a sfera sotto il fermo-corda sulla parte posteriore del ponte.

1 BRI — R SRR WL T -

2. Hook the string catch directly below the saddle.
2. BB 7 w U ICEDKR—I T REFIo#(F5
2. Fuhren Sie die Saite in die Offnung des Steges
ein und haken Sie das Kugelende direkt in der
Verengung der Saitenhalterung hinter den
Saitenreitern fest. Dies erh6ht den Saitenzug und
foérdert so das Sustain des Instruments.

2. Eninsérant la boule de la corde directement sous
le sillet.

2. Enganche la retenida de la cuerda directamente debajo de la silleta.
2. Ancorare il fermo della corda direttamente sotto la selletta.

2. ELFRRFIEALES T T o

MR-4 (SR, BTB)

¢ Slide the ball end into the ball end pocket.

CHDAR—IITY RERSA RS, 7y oI5l
#ir3

e Flhren Sie das Kugelende in die Kugeltasche ein.

* Faites glisser la boule de la corde dans I'encoche
appropriée.

¢ Introduzca la bola del extremo en el alojamiento
correspondiente.

* Fare scivolare l'estremita a sfera nell'apposita cavita.

o RFEERLAERAO—SiiF B Bk 11 4% o

TIGHT END BASS BRIDGE (Grooveline)

* Hook the ball end below the string catch at the
bridge.

e TV yDTU—MEADT v I ICHDOKR—ILT
Rz#IT2
* Fiihren Sie die Saite in die Offnung des Steges

ein und haken Sie das Kugelende unter die
Saitenhalterung am hinteren Ende des Steges fest.

* En passant les cordes a l'arriére du chevalet.

* Enganche la bola del extremo debajo de la
retenida de la cuerda en la parte posterior del puente.

* Ancorare l'estremita a sfera sotto il fermo-corda sulla parte posteriore del ponte.

o REEES R — A E BT ST AL AL T o
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B120/B125/B126 (SR,SRA)

A: Intonation adjustment screw B: Saddle height adjustment screw
AV hRr—2 a3 iRERD YR SHRERD
Intonations-Einstellschraube Reiterhéhen-Einstellschraube
Ecrou de réglage de l'intonation Vis d'ajustement de la hauteur du sillet
tornillo de octavacion tornillo de ajuste de la altura de la silleta
Vite di regolazione dell'intonazione  Vite di regolazione dell'altezza della selletta
VAR 22 BRI B R 2

C: Saddle lock screw
YRy osxT
Reiter-Sperrschraube
Vis de serrage du pontet
tornillo de bloqueo de la silleta
Vite di blocco della selletta

e AL

B10/B15/B16 (GARTB,GATK,GSR,PGB,SR)
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B200 / B205 (MDB, SRX) MR-2 (BTB)
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Passive

GSR with 2V, 1T

Tone
Front Pickup

Volume

Rear Pickup
Volume

GSR with 1V, 1T

Tone

Volume

JTKB with 1V, 1T

. (e

(ji f ? mpun»ml Switch
Volume

GARTB with 2V, 1T

Tone
% §2Rear Plckup/\
Vi

Front Pickup
Volum

GATK, PGB2T with 1V,1T

Volume

&0

36

2BAND EQ

SRX with EQB 1IDX

: Treble Boost/Cut
< : Bass Boost/Cut
:: Balancer
:: Volume

/

SDB1 with EQB 1IDX

: Balancer
:: Volume

Treble Boost/Cut

Bass Boost/Cut ™\

GWB35 with EQB-GW II

Volume

ass Boost/Cut é ;
i Treble Boost/Cut

/

BARTOLINI' EQ

aguilar’ EQ

BTB with Bartolini®MK-2

Treble Balancer

Boost/Cut (67 Volume

Mid Boost/Cut

Qg oomc |
Bass Boost/Cut

GVB1006 with aguilar AMPLIFICATION OBP-3
Balancer Volume

Bass Boost/Cut Treble Boost/Cut

Mid Boost/Cut
wifrequency select SW.
Push 800Hz/Pull 400Hz

GWB1005 with Bartolini® NTBT

Volume w/EQ Bypass SW.
Pull: Bypass

Bass Boost/Cut

Treble Boost/Cut




ATK with N Il EQ

Pickup Coil Selector
(Bridge - Center - Neck)

OM
@%!

Boost/Cut

Mid Boost/Cut

Bridge  Center  Neck

500tz

SR with EQB IlIS
waymidfreq. o
selector. Volume

2504z

o
Bass Boost/Cut
\_Mid Boost/Cut

ATK Prestige/Premium

with N 11l EQ S8
Pickup Character SW. S L 2
(Bridge - Center - Neck) Bridge Center  Neck

Balancer

© Volume

O Q o=
Treble i“’wc“‘
Boost/Cut Mid

Boost/Cut

—

SR

with EQB IlID

Balancer Volume
Treble Boost/Cut

; Bass Boost/Cut
-

Mid B«

Grooveline with E4/E5 3-band

EQ On/Off SW

o
Volume
Treble <
Boost/Cut Balancer
N Bass
i
Boosycut \BoostCut

SR

500k

Prmium with EQB IlISC

EQon-off SN _Balancer , Volume

ore

N

2way mid freq. Selector.
g 250tz ——
Bass Boost/Cut
i Mid Boost/Cut

Treble Boost/Cut

GVB36 with EQBIISP

Balancer Volume

Bass Boost/Cut Treble Boost/Cut

Mid Boost/Cut
wifrequency select SW.
Push 250Hz/Pull 600Hz

; 3 Bass Boost/Cut
Mid B -

SRA with EQB IlIC

Balancer /) e

i Treble Boost/Cut

"VARI-MID"3BAND E

BTB with VARI-MID IlI

Balancer Volume

Treble Boost/Cut

Bass Boost/Cut

N\ gl

SRT,K5 with VARI-MID llI

Mid Boos
( ) Balancer
Volume

Mid Frequenc:

Bass Boost/Cut Treble Boost/Cut

PWCIIIE

HAT E

SR Prestige

Balancer

EQ on-off SW. Volume

Treble Boost/Cut
g .
Bass Boost/Cut
Qo2 igsmes
Mid Q Mid Boost/Cut

GSR with PHAT EQ

Rear Pickup Volume
Front
C Pickup Volume
( 2 (O-PHATUEQ
Tone

PIB2 with fixed active circuit

Volume

MDB2 with fixed active circuit

:: Volume

37



Xir NANOWEB® Coating prevents contamination and corrosion from invading the

& Eixir® Stings gives you the same bright fone and punch of uncoated strings.
6)11 strings String's windings, allowing strings to last 3-5 longer than ordinary strings.

The followings complies with the requirements of the EMC Directive
2004/108/EC of the European Union.
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